Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, Canada
October 28, 2003

   3

   SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
  (Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Consolidated   Consolidated
   Sierra   Statement of   CDN GAAP   Statement of
   Wireless   AirPrime   Pro Forma   Operations   Adjustments   Operations
   US GAAP   US GAAP   Adjustments   Note (2)   US GAAP   Note (3)   CDN GAAP
   --------   --------   -----------   --------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenue.....   $ 77,130   $ 19,152   $   --   $ 96,282   $  --   $ 96,282
Cost of goods sold.....   69,132   13,055   (54)   (d)   82,133   --   82,133
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
Gross margin.....   7,998   6,097   54   14,149   --   14,149
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Expenses
  Sales and marketing.....   11,564   2,472   (326)   (d)   13,710   --   13,710
  Research and development, net.....   14,896   13,115   1,520   (b)   29,355   395   29,750
   (176)   (d)
  Administration.....   4,785   6,778   (265)   (d)   11,298   --   11,298
  Restructuring and other charges...   12,869   --   821   (d)   13,690   --   13,690
  Amortization.....   2,331   --   168   (b)   2,499   --   2,499

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 6-K

3

   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
   46,445   22,365   1,742   70,552   395   70,947
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
Loss from operations.....   (38,447)   (16,268)   (1,688)   (56,403)   (395)   (56,798)

Other income (expense).....   247   (453)   583   (c)   377   --   377
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
Loss before income taxes.....   (38,200)   (16,721)   (1,105)   (56,026)   (395)   (56,421)
Income tax expense.....   3,463   --   --   3,463   --   3,463
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
Net loss.....   $(41,663)   $(16,721)   $(1,105)   $(59,489)   $(395)   $(59,884)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------
   --------   --------   -------   --------   -----   --------

Loss per share for the period.....   $  (2.56)   $  (2.97)   $  (2.99)
   --------   --------   --------
   --------   --------   --------

Weighted average number of shares
  (in thousands).....   16,304   3,709   (a)   20,013   20,013
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   --------   -------   --------   --------

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
operations.

   4

   SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
  (Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Consolidated   Consolidated
   Sierra   Statement of   CDN GAAP   Statement of
   Wireless   AirPrime   Pro Forma   Operations   Adjustments   Operations
   US GAAP   US GAAP   Adjustments   Note (2)   US GAAP   Note (3)   CDN GAAP
   --------   --------   -----------   --------   ------------   -----------   ------------

Revenue.....   $66,930   $16,805   $   --   $83,735   $  --   $83,735
Cost of goods sold.....   39,975   11,591   --   51,566   --   51,566
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Gross margin.....   26,955   5,214   --   32,169   --   32,169
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------

Expenses
  Sales and marketing.....   7,972   1,011   --   8,983   --   8,983
  Research and development, net.....   10,373   5,099   950   (b)   16,422   109   16,531
  Administration.....   4,399   1,812   --   6,211   --   6,211
  Restructuring and other charges....   1,220   1,680   (2,900)   (e)   --   --   --
  Integration costs .....   1,026   --   --   1,026   --   1,026
  Amortization.....   1,689   1,342   105   (b)   3,136   --   3,136
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
   26,679   10,944   (1,845)   35,778   109   35,887

Edgar Filing: SIERRA WIRELESS INC - Form 6-K

4

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Earnings (loss) from operations.....   276   (5,730)   1,845   (3,609)   (109)   (3,718)

Other income (expense).....   197   (3,100)   3,118   (c)   215   --   215
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes..   473   (8,830)   4,963   (3,394)   (109)   (3,503)
Income tax expense.....   143   --   --   143   --   143
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
Net earnings (loss).....   $   330   $(8,830)   $ 4,963   $(3,537)   $(109)   $(3,646)
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) per share for the
  period:
  Basic.....   $  0.02   $ (0.18)   $ (0.18)
  Diluted.....   $  0.02   $ (0.18)   $ (0.18)
   -------   -------   -------
   -------   -------   -------

Weighted average number of shares
  (in thousands)
  Basic.....   17,054   3,043   (a)   20,097   20,097
  Diluted.....   17,564   20,097   20,097
   -------   -------   -------
   -------   -------   -------

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of
operations.

   5

   SIERRA WIRELESS, INC.